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STAFF REPORT 

CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO 
_____________ PLANNING DIVISION ____________ 

 
 
APPLICANT/OWNER: FILE NO: 
 
 Halton Development LTD  LU 17-0032 
 
TAX LOT REFERENCE: STAFF: 
 
 Tax Lot 102 of 21E 10BC  Leslie Hamilton, AICP 
   
LOCATION: DATE OF REPORT: 
   
 223 Furnace Street  August 11, 2017  
   
COMP. PLAN DESCRIPTION: 120-DAY DECISION DATE: 
 
 R-DD  November 10, 2017 
  
ZONING DESIGNATION:  NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION: 
      
 R-0  Old Town 
 
I. APPLICANT’S REQUEST 
 

The applicant is requesting approval of a modification of a Development Review Permit (LU 99-
0012) to construct a new single-family dwelling in the R-DD zone, and the removal of two trees. 
 

II. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Approval of LU 17-0032, with conditions, as provided below.   
 
A. Prior to Issuance of any Grading or Building Permits, the Applicant/Owner Shall: 

 
1. Submit final site and building plans for review and approval of staff that are the same or 

substantially similar to the site plan and elevations as illustrated on Exhibits E5 and E6, 
with the following modifications: 
 
a. The window trim on the front shed dormer and all windows on the side and rear 

elevations is at leat 3.5” wide. 

b. The door trim on the rear elevation is at least 5” wide. 
 

2. Submit a final landscape plan, to the satisfaction of staff, that illustrates two mitigation 
trees that are native and identified on the Lake Oswego Master Plant List.. 
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3. Submit a final drainage report, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.  The final design 

report must include a vicinity map and/or site map and narrative description of the 
stormwater conveyance system from the proposed development downstream to the 
existing stormwater facility or point of discharge.  The final drainage report should 
document the downstream system capacity to convey water to the existing stormwater 
facility or point of discharge. 

 
4. Submit final site plans showing the stormwater design, prepared by a registered 

professional engineer. 
 

5. Submit a copy of the geotechnical report (Exhibit F4) and incorporate all 
recommendations into the final design, to the satisfaction of the Building Official. 

 
6. Per LOC Chapter 52, apply for and obtain an erosion prevention and sediment control 

permit issued through the City of Lake Oswego, and install and maintain all erosion 
control BMPs as indicated in the permit. 
 

B. Prior to the Final Building Inspection or Occupancy of Any Structure, the 
Applicant/Owner Shall: 
 
1. Provide certification from the engineer of record that adequate sight distance has been 

provided in both directions for the driveway approach onto Furnace Street. 
 

Code Requirements 
 
Expiration of Development Permit:  Per LOC 50.07.003.17, the Development approved by this 
decision shall expire three years following the effective date of the development permit, and can be 
extended by the City Manager pursuant to the provision of this section. 
 
Tree Protection:  Submit a tree protection plan and application prepared by a certified arborist as 
required by LOC 55.08.020 and 55.08.030 for review and approval by staff, including off-site trees 
that are within the construction zone.  The plan shall include: 
 
a. The location of temporary tree protection fencing, consisting of a minimum 6-foot high cyclone 

fence secured by steel posts, around the tree protection zone, or as recommended by the 
project arborist and approved by the City. 
 

b. A note stating that no fill or compaction shall occur within the critical root zones of any of the 
trees, or that if fill or compaction is unavoidable, measures will be taken as recommended by a 
certified arborist to reduce or mitigate the impact of the fill or compaction.  Such measures 
shall be clearly outlined in the tree protection plan.  The note shall also inform contractors that 
the project arborist shall be on site and oversee all construction activities within the tree 
protection zone. 

 
c. A note that clearly informs all site contractors about the necessity of preventing damage to the 

trees, including bark and root zone.  The applicant and contractor(s) shall be subject to fines, 
penalties and mitigation for trees that are damaged or destroyed during construction. 

 
d. A sign shall be attached to the tree protection fencing, which states that inside the fencing is a 

tree protection zone, not to be disturbed unless prior approval has been obtained from the City 
Manager and project arborist. 
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Notes: 
 
The applicant is advised to take part in a post-Land Use Approval meeting.  City staff would like to 
offer you an opportunity to meet and discuss this decision and the conditions of approval necessary 
to finalize the project.  The purpose of the meeting is to ensure you understand all the conditions 
and to identify other permits necessary to complete the project.  If you like to take advantage of this 
meeting, please contact the staff coordinator at (503) 635-0290. 
 
The land use approval for this project does not imply approval of a particular design, product, 
material, size, method of work, or layout of public infrastructure except where a condition of 
approval has been designed to control a particular design element or material. 
 
Development plans review, permit approval, and inspections by the City of Lake Oswego Planning 
and Building Services Department are limited to compliance with the Lake Oswego Community 
Development Code, and related code provisions.  The applicants are advised to review plans for 
compliance with applicable state and federal laws and regulations that could relate to the 
development, i.e., Americans with Disabilities Act, Endangered Species Act.  Staff may advise the 
applicants of issues regarding state and federal laws that staff member believes would be helpful to 
the applicants, but any such advice or comment is not a determination or interpretation of federal or 
state law or regulation. 
 

III. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 
 

A. City of Lake Oswego Community Development Code [LOC Chapter 50]: 
   

LOC 50.04.001.2 Residential Medium Density Zones (R-DD) 
LOC 50.05.006.1-8 Old Town Neighborhood Design Standards 
LOC 50.06.001.5 Design Standards for Minor Development in the R-DD Zone 
LOC 50.06.002 Parking 
LOC 50.06.003.2 On-Site Circulation – Driveways and Fire Access Roads 
LOC 50.06.006.2 Hillside Protection 
LOC 50.06.006.3 Stormwater Management Standards 
LOC 50.06.007.2 Solar Balance Point 
LOC 50.06.008 Utilities 
LOC 50.07.003.1 Application for Development, Burden of Proof 
LOC 50.07.003.5 Conditions of Approval 
LOC 50.07.003.7 Appeal of Minor and Major Development Decisions 
LOC 50.07.003.11 Modification of Development Permits 
LOC 50.07.003.14 Review Criteria for Minor Development 
 

B. City of Lake Oswego Streets and Sidewalks Code [LOC Chapter 42]: 
 
  LOC 42.03.130 Sight Distance at Roadway Intersections, Private Streets and 

Driveways 
 

C. City of Lake Oswego Tree Code [LOC Chapter 55]: 
 
LOC 55.02.010-135 Tree Removal and Mitigation 
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D. Prior Approvals 

 
DR 15-97/PD 7-97/VAR 17-97; LU 99-0012 

 
IV. FINDINGS 
 
 A. Background/Existing Conditions: 
 

1. The site is approximately 7,858 square feet in size and has frontage on Furnace 
Street, a Neighborhood Collector (Exhibit E1).  The site is vacant. 

 
2. In 1997, the parent site was approved for a 5-lot residential planned development 

consisting of four lots for detached single family housing along Furnace Street and 
one lot (Lot 5) for a 32-lot condominium project along the Willamette River [DR 15-
07/PD 7-97/VAR 17-97/SD 14-97].  The subject site is Lot 2 of the planned 
development.  In 1999, a Development Review Permit was approved for the design 
of a single family dwelling on Lot 2, along with modifying the required garage 
setback from 18.5 feet to 10 feet (LU 99-0012) (Exhibit E13).  That approved 
dwelling was never constructed.  The applicant is requesting approval of a new 
dwelling design for this lot. 

 
3. The site is zoned R-DD, as are all abutting properties.  The abutting properties are 

developed as follows: 
 

North: Single family dwelling  
South: Single family dwellings  
West: Single family dwellings  
East: Open space for the Planned Development  

 
4. There are seven trees on the site that are six inches in diameter or greater (Exhibit 

E4). 
 

V. PUBLIC NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND APPLICANT’S BURDEN OF PROOF  
 

A. Neighborhood Meeting: 
 
 The applicant held a neighborhood meeting on November 14, 2016.  The minutes and sign-

in sheet of the meeting are included in this report as Exhibit F8. 
 

B.  Public Notice to Surrounding Area: 
 

The City has provided adequate public notice and opportunity to comment on this 
application as required by LOC 50.07.003.  One comment was received from the Old Town 
Neighborhood Association (G200) at the time this report was finalized. 

 
 C. Burden of Proof: 
  
  Per LOC 50.07.003.1.b, the applicant for a development permit shall bear the burden of 

proof that the application complies with all applicable review criteria or can be made to 
comply with applicable criteria by imposition of conditions of approval.  The applicant has 
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provided sufficient evidence to enable staff to evaluate the proposal.  These documents 
are listed as exhibits at the end of this report. 

 
VI. LOC 50.07.003.14 – MINOR DEVELOPMENT 
 
 A. Classification of Application: 
  

The construction of a single family dwelling in the R-DD zone is a minor development.  
LOC 50.07.003.14.a.ii(1)(a).  Modifications of development permits are reviewed in the 
same manner as the original permit, which is classified as a minor development.  LOC 
50.07.003.11. 
 

 B. Criteria for Review of Land Use Application: 
 

Per LOC 50.07.003.11.a, the criteria for review of modifications to a development permit 
are limited to those criteria that are affected by the requested modification. 

 
 Per LOC 50.07.003.15.d, for any minor development application to be approved it shall 

first be established that the proposal complies with: 
 

1. The requirements of the zone in which it is located; 
 
  R-DD Zone Dimensional Standards [LOC 50.04.001.4] 
 

The site is zoned R-DD and is also within the Old Town Neighborhood Design District [LOC 
50.05.006].  As part of a planned development subdivision from 1997 [DR 15-97/PD 7-
97/VAR 17-97; LU 99-0012], development on Lot 2 is subject to the following site 
development limitations: 

 
R-DD Site Limitations for Lot 2 as approved per DR 15-97/PD 7-97/VAR 17-97;  
and LU 99-0012 

 
 Required Proposed 
Lot Coverage 35% or 2,750 sq. ft. 2,428 sq. ft. 
Impervious Surface 60% or 4,714 sq. ft. 2,733 sq. ft. 
Setbacks 
-Front 
 
-Side 
-Rear 

 
10 feet 
 
10 feet 
10 feet 

 
10 feet (dwelling), 22 feet 
(garage) 
22 feet 
10 feet 
44 feet 

Height 35 feet, measured from the 
midpoint of each gable form to 
the grade below 

32.3 feet 

 
 

As shown in Exhibits E4 – E6 and the matrix above, the proposed dwelling complies with the site 
limitations required by the Planned Development overlay. 
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Old Town Neighborhood Design [LOC 50.05.006] 
 

Structures constructed within the Old Town Neighborhood are subject to the following 
building design standards: LOC 50.05.06, Old Town Neighborhood Design and LOC 
50.06.001, Building Design.  The Building Design standards are more general.  For example, 
the Building Design standards require that the design be complementary in appearance to 
adjacent structures of good design while the Old Town Neighborhood Design standards 
ensure that new structures reflect the historic building design and materials of the Old 
Town neighborhood.  Compliance with the specific LOC 50.05.006 Old Town Neighborhood 
Design standards for the neighborhood will assist in evaluating the LOC 50.06.001 Building 
Design standards that the proposed development be complementary to adjacent buildings 
of good design. 
 
The proposed development consists of a new single-family dwelling on the site (Exhibit E4).  
The applicant’s narrative (Ex F1) addresses the requirement of this standard.  Building 
elevations, a color perspective drawing, and a Color and Materials board (Exhibits E5, E10 
and E11) have also been provided by the applicant to illustrate the design and proposed 
building materials for the new dwelling. 

 
  Old Town Styles Required [LOC 50.05.006.4, 5 and 6] 

The Old Town Style is described as “building appearances that borrow from the 
Vernacular (gable front) style, Craftsman (bungalow) style, and Cape Code (neo-colonial) 
style.  New buildings are to be designed to blend with existing neighborhood structures 
built in these historic styles.  Structures in Old Town shall generally be characterized by 
simple massing and composition, the use of natural building materials, window and door 
openings emphasized with trim, and gable and hip roof forms.  Where a proposed design 
does not comply with all clear and objective standards of the Old Town Style, the 
applicant may choose a more discretionary (i.e., design variance) level of review and 
demonstrate that the alternative design equally or better meets the design principles 
and purpose of the standard(s) as described in the Purpose statements and in the 
description if the chosen Old Town Style.  The applicant proposes a new dwelling in the 
Cape Code style (Exhibit E5), meeting all required Old Town and Cape Code Style criteria; 
no variances to any of the standards are requested. 
 
Consistent with the Cape Code Style as described in LOC 50.05.006.4.b.ii., the dwelling 
incorporates the following design elements: 
 
• Square composition 
• Side gable roof 
• Primary roof pitch of 10:12 (minimum pitch required is 8:12) 
• 50%+ glazing (windows and doors) on the front elevation (minimum glazing is 15%) 
• Cedar shingle siding on front elevation; horizontal lap siding on side and rear 

elevations 
• Covered front entry porch at least 6 feet deep (6.5 feet proposed), supported by 

columns measuring at least 5.5 inches wide (10 inches proposed) 
• Dormers facing the front of the house 
• Single- and double-hung sash windows on the street-facing elevation 

 
The Cape Code style requires window trim at least 3.5 inches wide.  On the front 
elevation, the ground floor and arched dormer windows are trimmed with 6” molding.  
However, the trim on the front shed dormer windows and the windows on the side and 
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rear elevations are labeled as 6” but not proportioned for 6”.  As a condition of approval, 
the applicant shall submit revised elevations that illustrate the window trim for the front 
shed dormer windows and all windows on the side and rear elevations is at least 3.5” 
wide [Condition A.1.a].  As conditioned, this standard is met. 
 
The Cape Code style requires all door trims to be at least 5 inches wide.  As shown in 
Exhibit E5, the front door trim will be 6” wide in compliance with this standard.  The Old 
Town Neighborhood Association (OTNA) expressed concern about the width of the trim 
at the front door and recommends that it be enlarged to be proportional to the rest of 
the front elevation (Exhibit G200); as described above, the Old Town Style/Cape Code 
requires 5” inch trim and the applicant is propoing 6” trim, which represents a 20% 
increase above the clear and objective standard of 5”.  This standard is met. 
 
Additionally, the door trims on the rear elevation are not specified.  As a condition of 
approval, the applicant will be required to submit revised elevations that illustrate the 
door trim on the rear elevation is at least 5” wide [Condition A.1.b].  As conditioned, this 
standard is met. 
 
The Old Town Neighborhood Association (OTNA) contends that the front elevation is not 
consistent with the original master plan or the Design District styles; the OTNA 
recommends that the eyebrow dormer be replaced with a shed dormer with square or 
rectangular windows (Exhibit G200).  The clear and objective standards for Cape Code 
Style encourages, but does not require, one of three additional design elements [LOC 
50.05.006.4.b.ii(3)]: 
 
• Dormer(s) on the front or side of the house; 
• True divided light, multi-paned windows; 
• Operable window shutters 
 
As shown in the elevations (Exhibit E5), the applicant is proposing a shed dormer over 
the garage and an eyebrow dormer over the main entry.  Eyebrow dormers can be a 
traditional design element on a Cape Cod-style house; in 2009, the DRC approved a 
duplex at 397-399 Furnace Street that included eyebrow dormers on the Cape Cod unit 
(photo below).  This optional design element does not specify dormer type, width or 
window orientation.  As described above, the dwelling design meets all of the clear and 
objective design criteria for the Cape Cod style. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Duplex in Cape Cod style with eyebrow dormers, 397-399 Furnace Street [LU 09-0046]. (May 
2016) 
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In addition to the design elements for the Cape Code Style (described above), the Old 
Town Neighborhood Design standards specify design elements that are common to all 
styles.  Consistent with the required Building Design and Materials criteria of LOC 
50.05.006.6, the dwelling incorporates the following elements: 
 
• Principal entry clearly visible from the street, and accentuated by porch support 

columns and exterior lighting 
• Composition shingles 
• Chimney boxed in with the predominant siding material (horizontal lap) 
 
As shown in Exhibits E5 and E6 and described above, this standard is met. 
 
Fencing and Landscaping [LOC 50.05.006.7] 
 
This standard ensures that fencing and landscaping elements appropriately complement 
the Old Town Style.  Fencing is not required, and none is proposed by the applicant; this 
standard is not applicable. 
 
Mature trees (18” DBH or greater) shall be preserved and incorporated into the site plan 
for new development.  As shown on Exhibit E4, no mature trees are located on the site.  
This standard is not applicable. 
 
Two street trees for every 50 ft. of street frontage are required within 10 feet of the front 
property line.  The trees must be selected from the City of Lake Oswego Master Plant List – 
Approved Street Trees: Old Town Neighborhood.  As shown on Exhibit E4, the applicant 
proposes three Glorybower (Clerodendrum trichotomom) street trees; this is an approved 
species for Old Town.  This standard is met. 
 
Garages [LOC 50.05.006.8] 
 
Garages must meet certain design standards to minimize the visual impact from the street.  
As shown in Exhibit E4, the face of the garage is 10 feet behind the front elevation of the 
dwelling.  This exceeds the minimum five foot setback; this standard is met. 

 
2. The Development Standards applicable to minor developments; 

 
Design Standards for Minor Development in the R-DD Zone [LOC 50.06.001.5] 
 
This standard is applicable to residential development in the R-DD zone.  As prescribed by 
this standard, buildings are to be designed and located to complement and preserve existing 
buildings, streets and paths and other elements of the built environment, and to assure 
accessibility for all transportation modes.  Buildings are to be designed to be complementary 
in appearance to adjacent structures of good design with regard to materials, roof lines, 
height and overall proportions.  Buildings are to be designed and located to complement and 
preserve natural environment.  

 
The proposed massing, overall height, front-loading garage and setbacks all respond to the 
existing site topography in a similar manner to the existing dwellings on the east side of 
Furnace Street (Exhibits E4 and E5 and the photos below).  The proposed siding, window 
locations and orientation, and roofing materials are all reminiscent of the Old Town styles 
and similar to dwellings in close proximity.  Staff finds that the proposed dwelling design is 
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complementary in overall proportion to other structures of good design in the immediate 
vicinity.  This standard is met. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

211 Furnace and 223 Furnace Street (May 2016) 

235 Furnace Street (May 2016) 

140 and 120 Furnace Street (May 2016) 
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The proposed massing, overall height, front-loading garage, and setbacks all respond to the 
existing site topography in a similar manner to the existing dwellings on east side of Furnace 
Street (Exhibits E4-E5 and the photos above).  The proposing siding, window locations and 
orientation, and roofing materials are all reminiscent of the Old Town Styles, similar to 
dwellings in close proximity.  Staff finds that the proposed dwelling design is complementary 
in overall proportion to other structures of good design. 
 
The proposal shall meet the following additional design standards: 

 

 Design those elements listed below to be complementary in appearance to those buildings or 
structures upon which they are associated and limit the variety of styles of building elements: 

 
-Awnings -Foundations -Stairs 
-Chimneys -Lights -Utility connections 
-Decks and railings -Mailboxes -Vents 
-Doors -Mechanical equipment -Windows 
-Downspouts -Signs -Weather vanes, aerials, or other 

appendages attached to the roof or 
projecting above the roofline 

 
 

The proposed design incorporates the following elements from the above list: doors, rear 
decks, lights, and windows (Exhibit E5).  The proposed deck on the rear elevation 
incorporates a wood railing system, compatible with the Cape Cod Style.  As discussed 
under the Old Town Design standards, above, all of the other the design elements are 
complementary to the overall architecture style.  This standard is met.      

 
Use trees and other natural elements to help define building proportion relationships and to 
provide scale to the structure as a whole. 

 
The site borders an open space tract to the east which is densely wooded.  That tract 
provides scale and privacy for abutting development to the east.  As shown in Exhibist E3 
and F4 and the photo below, the site slopes steeply downward from the street, and is 
vacant except for one small tree at the southwest corner of the site and relatively small 
trees downslope from the Furnace Street frontage.  The applicant proposes three new 
street trees along the Furnace Street frontage; the Glorybower tree has a mature height of 
20 feet, which will provide scale to the front facade of the dwelling, which is 21 feet (to 
midpoint of gable) and 1.5 stories at the Furnace Street frontage.  This standard is met. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The site is vacant and slopes steeply to the east (May 2016) 
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Limit the variety of styles of building elements. 

 
 As allowed by the Old Town Design standards, the applicant’s proposed design incorporates 

elements from the Cape Cod style.  This portion of the standard is met. 
 

Screen mechanical equipment from view, or place in locations where they will generally not 
be visible. 

 
The applicant proposes an air conditioning unit at the northeast corner of the dwelling, 
which will not be visible from the street due to the slope and location of the dwelling 
(Exhibit E4).  This standard is met.  

 
Preservation of Natural Forms [LOC 50.06.001.5.c] 

Buildings shall be designed and located to complement and preserve existing natural land 
forms, trees, shrubs and other natural vegetation. 
 
Due to the steep slope of the site, the proposed development is located towards the front 
of the site (Exhibit E4).  The applicant is retaining the natural slope of the site and also 
taking advantage of it through the use of a daylight basement and decks on the rear 
elevation (Exhibit E5).  The applicant is requesting the removal of two maple trees (10” and 
11” DBH) located 21 feet below the street elevation; these trees are requested for removal 
because they are in the alignment for the new stormwater lateral.  The remaining trees are 
not proposed for removal at this time (Exhibits E4 and F3).  This standard is met. 

 
Minimization of Noise Impacts [LOC 50.06.001.5.c] 

Buildings shall be designed and constructed to reduce noise impacts on interior occupied 
spaces and adjacent property. 
 
The proposal is for a detached single family dwelling, similar to existing development along 
Furnace Street.  The use will generate minimal noise impacts and is separated from the 
nearby multi-family residential development by large open space tracts (Exhibit E2).  This 
standard is met.    

 
Stormwater Management Features [LOC 50.06.001.5.e] 

Buildings shall be designed and constructed with roof angles, overhangs, flashings, and 
gutters to direct water away from the structure. 
 
As discussed in the applicant’s narrative (Exhibit F1), the dwelling incorporates pitched 
roofs, gutters and significant overhangs, which are designed to direct water away from the 
primary structure and into gutters.  The roof water will be collected in the gutter and 
downspout system, which will then direct it into the existing stormwater system.  This 
standard is met. 

 
Pedestrian Protection [LOC 50.06.001.5.f] 

Buildings shall incorporate features such as arcades, roofs, alcoves, porticos and awnings to 
protect pedestrians from the elements.  These projections shall maintain a minimum 
vertical clearance of 13 ft. six in. where over fire lanes.   
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This criterion is not technically applicable to single family detached residential dwellings but 
staff notes a covered entry porch is provided for protection from the elements (Exhibits E5 
and E6).  This standard is met. 

 
Building Orientation [LOC 50.06.001.5.g] 

Building orientation shall be designed to encourage pedestrian access from public streets 
and make the street pedestrian friendly.  Buildings shall be located within 30 feet of a public 
street with a public entrance directly from the street.   
 
As shown on the proposed site plan (Exhibit E4), the proposed dwelling is located 10 feet 
from the front property line.  The principal entry is located within 30 feet of the front 
property line and is directly accessible from the street.  This portion of the standard is met. 

 
Rooftop Decks [LOC 50.06.001.5.h] 

Rooftop decks are prohibited on the pitched portion of any roof exceeding 2% slope.  Decks 
on flat roofs shall not extend above the coping of the roof.  No roof top decks are proposed 
(Exhibit E6). 

 
Conclusion 

Staff finds that the applicant has adequately demonstrated compliance with all the Building 
Design Standards applicable to single family residential dwellings in the R-DD zone.  This 
standard is met.   
 

Off-Street Parking, Loading and Bicycle Access [LOC 50.06.002] 

This standard applies to all development that generates a parking need, construction of new 
structures that increase on-site parking requirements.  One off-street parking space per 
dwelling unit is required.  The proposal includes a 2-car garage (Exhibit E6).  This standard is 
met. 

 

On-Site Circulation – Driveways and Fire Access Roads [LOC 50.06.003.2] 

This standard is applicable to all development proposing a new use or an increased use on a 
site when the development will result in the construction of, or the increased use of private 
streets, driveways, or parking lot aisles.  This standard regulates driveways, including width, 
slope, and other aspects of geometric design, particularly those related to emergency vehicle 
access.  In addition, sight distance standards for the driveway approach are prescribed by the 
American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO). 
 
The driveway access from the street is generally flat and will be well below the maximum 
20% grade permitted (Exhibit E4).  The applicant has submitted a sight distance certification 
prepared by a registered engineer dated June 28, 2017 (Exhibit F7) indicating that sufficient 
stopping sight distance can be achieved for the driveway approach after the existing 
landscaping in the right-of-way and blackberries and weeds are removed from the site.  The 
Engineering staff concurs with the analysis and recommends that in addition to removal of 
the sight obscuring landscaping within the right-of-way, tree limbs should also be removed 
within the right-of-way from the existing magnolia tree south of the site to the greatest 
extent practicable in order to improve the sight distance.  A condition of approval will be 
made that prior to occupancy, certification from the engineer of record shall be provided to 
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ensure the vegetation within the clear sight triangles has been removed [Condition B.1].  As 
conditioned, this standard is met. 

 
Hillside Protection [LOC 50.06.006.2] 
 
This standard ensures that impacts to hillsides and areas with erosion potential are 
minimized.  The site is identified as being in a potential slide area due to a combination of 
soil conditions and degree of slope.  A detailed slope analysis of the parent site was 
provided as a part of the original application (DR 15-97/PD 7-97/VAR 17-97/SD 14-97).  
With this application, the applicant provided a geotechnical report specific to the 
development of this site (Exhibit F4).  The geotechnical report concludes that the subject 
site is suitable for construction of the proposed dwelling provided that its 
recommendations are incorporated into the design and construction phases of the project.  
As a condition of approval, the applicant will be required to demonstrate that all 
recommendations in the geotechnical report are incorporated in the final site (grading, 
erosion control) and dwelling design [Condition A.5].  As conditioned, this standard will be 
met during the building permit review. 

 

Stormwater Management Standards [LOC 50.06.006.3] 

This standard requires that drainage alterations, including new development, not adversely 
affect neighboring properties.  In addition, this standard requires design features to 
minimize pollutants from entering the stormwater runoff systems.  The determination of 
whether or not the application complies with the requirements of this standard is under 
the review authority of the City Manager or City Engineer.  
 
Stormwater management requirements are applicable to all development where: 

 
i. Greater than 1,000 sq. ft. of impervious surface is created; or 
ii. The sum of impervious surface created and/or replaced is greater than 3,000 sq. ft.; 

or 
iii. Maintenance is performed on greater than or equal to 3,000 sq. ft. of existing 

impervious surface that results in an additional offsite hydrological impact. [§3a]. 
 
The applicant must demonstrate that, based upon LOC Article 38.25, Stormwater 
Management Code, the capacity, type, location, feasibility and land area required of the 
proposed stormwater management system and stormwater disposal facilities as well as any 
connection to off-site facilities can be provided. [§3b]. 
 
Because this development would authorize outright permitted development that will 
exceed 1,000 sq. ft. of impervious surface, the applicant must demonstrate that, based 
upon LOC Article 38.25, Stormwater Management Code, the capacity, type, location, 
feasibility and land area required of the proposed stormwater management system and 
stormwater disposal facilities as well as any connection to off-site facilities can be 
provided. 
 
See discussion under LOC 38.25, Stormwater Management Code, below.  As conditioned 
under LOC 38.25, this standard is met. 
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Solar Access [LOC 50.06.007] 
 
All single-family structures are required to meet the Maximum Shade Point Height 
Standard [LOC 50.06.007.2.c], which protects structures located to the north of the site 
from shading.  Staff calculated the maximum shade point height and found that the 
proposed dwelling complies with the basic requirement because the proposed height is 
less than the maximum allowed shade point height.  This standard is met. 
 
Utilities [LOC 50.06.008.1-6] 

This standard is applicable to all development requiring connection to utilities and 
requires them to be constructed in accordance with City Engineering Division’s policies, 
design standards, technical specifications and standard details.  The site plan (Exhibit E4) 
indicates the proposed dwelling will be served by utilities in compliance with regulations 
enforced by the City Engineer.  Compliance with this standard will be ensured at the time 
of building permit review.   

 
Sanitary Sewer:  There is a 6-inch public sewer main within a public sewer easement located 
along the eastern portion of the site.  The site is served by an existing lateral to this line. 
 
Water and Hydrants: There is an existing 8-inch City water main located in Furnace Street 
along the site frontage.  The nearest fire hydrant is located approximately 90 feet west of 
the site along the north side of Leonard Street.  
 
Streets:  Furnace Street is a 2-way uncurbed road and is designated as a local street in the 
City’s street classification system. 
 
Sidewalks:  There are no existing sidewalks located along Furnace Street.  The nearest 
sidewalk is located along Leonard Street across the street from the site. 
 
Other utilities: It is the applicants’ responsibility to ascertain the availability of electric, 
gas, telecommunications and cable TV. All overhead utilities shall be installed 
underground. 

 

3. Any additional statutory, regulatory or Lake Oswego Code provisions which 
may be applicable to the specific minor development application; 

City of Lake Oswego Stormwater Management Code [LOC Chapter 38.25] 

The Stormwater Management Code is applicable to development activities that meet 
the impervious area thresholds in LOC 38.25.120.  [LOC 38.25.100(2)(a)].  These 
standards apply to all development that occurs because of this development permit 
or within three years [LOC 38.25.120(1)(d)], where: 
 
i. Greater than or equal to 1,000 square feet of impervious area is created; or, 

ii. The sum of impervious surface created and/or replaced is greater than 3,000 square 
feet.   

 
Stormwater management measures and requirements are detailed in LOC 38.25.001 
through 38.25.190. The level of analysis required depends on whether the development is 
classified as a “small project” [LOC 38.25.120.1.d.i] or “large project” [LOC 38.25.120.1.d.ii]. 
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The project is proposing 2,733 square feet of new and replaced impervious area, so the 
project is classified as a Small Project under the standards of LOC 38.25.120. The 
requirements of LOC 38.25.120(1)(d)(i) apply. 
 
The applicant has submitted a preliminary storm drainage report (Exhibit F5), and a 
utility plan (Exhibit E4).  The City’s contract Stormwater Review Engineer reviewed the 
project and detailed the findings in Attachment A (Exhibit F6) which documents 
applicant information and findings related to LOC 38.25.120.1, Project Classification 
Procedures and Requirements.  The current version of the Lake Oswego Stormwater 
Management Manual (LOSWMM) provides additional information including 
specifications and procedures for the proper implementation of the requirements of 
the Stormwater Management Code and is referenced as applicable [LOC 38.25.110].  
  
As discussed in Exhibit F6 and conditioned therein, this standard is met [Conditions A.3 
and A.4]. 

 

City of Lake Oswego Streets and Sidewalks [LOC Chapter 42] 

This Chapter authorizes the City Engineer to make specific street and sidewalk improvement 
recommendations after taking a variety of policy and site specific factors into 
consideration.1  The City Engineer’s comments are included for review of the overall 
understanding of the project.  The City Engineer’s conditions of approval are included, as 
they must be included in the decision, to find that the application will comply with this 
article. 
 
This standard requires that no vegetation, fence, or signage be located higher than 30 inches 
within a “clear sight triangle.”  The clear sight triangle is that area enclosed by the lines 
formed by the intersection approach legs of roadways, private streets and driveways and a 
straight line drawn diagonally across the corner, connecting those lines at the various 
distances per AASHTO guidelines.  As discussed previously under On-Site Circulation – 
Driveways and Fire Access Roads [LOC 50.06.003.2], the Engineering staff notes that 
stopping sight distance can be achieved for the new driveway approaches onto Furnace 
Street with the condition that the existing vegetation within the clear sight triangles is 
removed.  As conditioned, this standard is met. 
 

   

                                                 
1To meet the review criteria for a minor development, the applicant must comply with "any additional ... Lake Oswego 
Code provisions which may be applicable to the specific minor development application, such as ... the Streets and 
Sidewalks Ordinance."  LOC 50.07.003.14.d.  The determination of whether or not the application meets the 
requirements of LOC Chapter 42, Streets and Sidewalks, is under the review authority of the City Manager or City 
Engineer; the requirements of this Chapter are not under the review authority of a hearing body, other than to find 
whether or not the City Engineer or City Manager has found that the application complies with LOC Chapter 42, or 
whether conditions of approval are required for compliance with this Chapter.   
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City of Lake Oswego Tree Code [LOC Chapter 55] 
 

This Code is intended to preserve trees and requires a tree removal permit for removal of 
any tree six inches in diameter or greater.  [LOC 55.02.010; .020 (Tree); 030(1)].  Only those 
trees that must be removed in order to site proposed improvements will be granted tree 
removal permits.  [LOC 55.02.035(1), .080(1)].  There are over 9 trees that are 6” DBH or 
greater on the property and two trees are proposed for removal for landscaping purposes 
(Exhibit E4).   
 
Tree Removal 

 
The applicant is requesting to remove two trees in order to construct the proposed 
development.  Trees proposed for removal in conjunction with major or minor 
development can be granted tree removal permits if the following criteria are met: 

 
(1) The tree is proposed for removal because it has outgrown its landscape area or the 

removal is part of a landscape plan, or in order to construct development approved or 
allowed pursuant to the Lake Oswego Code or other applicable development 
regulations.;  

 
This criterion is met when: 
 

(a)  Outgrown Landscape Area: A tree has grown such that damage to a structure or 
facility cannot be avoided by pruning or other maintenance, a tree that has grown too large 
within a constrained space such as a deck or other built feature that was constructed around 
the tree, or thinning to improve the health of other trees).;  

(b)  Landscape Plan: The applicant has submitted a landscape plan for the site and 
the tree is not part of the landscape plan (“the plan must include more than removing the 
tree for which the Type II permit is requested and planting required mitigation trees”); or  

(c)  Proposed Development: The tree proposed for removal is within the proposed 
development area by the applicant or additionally as conditioned for development 
approval; whether an alternative development analysis is required is addressed in 
Criterion #3.  [See Kash Investments, LU 17-0005]. 
 
The trees proposed for removal are located within the alignment of the stormwater lateral 
(Exhibit E4).  This standard is met. 

 
(2) The removal will not have a significant negative impact on erosion, soil stability, 

flow of surface waters, protection of adjacent trees, or existing windbreaks; 
 

The removal will not have a significant negative impact on erosion, soil stability, or flow of 
surface waters because the trees are relatively small (10” and 11” DBH) and do not 
contribute significantly to soil stability, and there are no streams or wetlands on or near 
the site.  The removal will also not have a significant negative impact on protection of 
adjacent trees and windbreaks because the trees proposed for removal are relatively 
isolated and their removal will not significantly increase the likelihood of windthrow of 
other trees on or off the property (Exhibit F3).  This standard is met. 
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(3) The removal will not have a significant negative impact on the character or 

aesthetics of the neighborhood.  This standard is met when removal of the trees 
does not involve: 
 
• A significant tree (defined as a healthy, noninvasive tree over 15” DBH that 

is considered significant to the neighborhood due to size, species, or 
distinctive character, or the only remaining tree on the property); 
 
The proposed trees are 10” and 11” maples and are not therefore not 
potentially significant.    

 
• Alterations to the distinctive features or continuity of the neighborhood 

skyline, as viewed from all public streets and properties within 300 feet of 
the site; 
 
The property slopes steeply downward from Furnace Street, and the trees 
are located approximately 70 feet from the front property line; the steep 
slopes continue to the east.  Because of the steep slopes, the trees are not 
generally visible from the street or from properties within 300 feet of the 
site and therefore their removal will not alter the distinctive features or 
continuity of the neighborhood skyline.  

 
• A tree that serves as a visual screen between a residential zone and an 

abutting non-residential zone, or between a low density residential zone and 
a medium or high density residential zone, or between a medium and high 
density zone; 
 
The surrounding zones are not dissimilar.  This subcriterion is not 
applicable. 
 

• A street tree; or 
 

 None of the trees are street trees. 
 

• Greater than 50% of a stand of trees (a “stand” is defined as a group of 
trees of the same species or a mixture that forms a visual and biological unit 
at least 15 feet in height with a contiguous crown width of at least 120 feet). 
 
The trees are isolated and not part of a grove of trees. 
 
Subconclusion: Staff finds that only the removal of the two 11” maple trees 
will not have a significant impact on the character or aesthetics of the 
neighborhood. 

 
(4) The removal is not for the sole purpose of providing or enhancing views. 

 
The trees are not being removed for the sole purpose of view enhancement 
because, as their removal will not enhance any view.   

  
For the reasons outlined above, staff concludes that the tree removal request 
complies with the applicable criteria and may be approved.  The applicant will be 
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required to obtain a verification tree permit for the two trees approved for removal 
prior to constructing the approved development.  A copy of the mitigation plan 
shall be included with the tree verification application. 

 
Mitigation 

 
Any tree approved for removal under the Type II analysis shall be mitigated at a minimum 
1:1 ratio.  Mitigation trees shall be a minimum 1.5-inch caliper for deciduous trees and a 
minimum 6-foot height for evergreen trees.  Removal of native trees requires mitigation 
with a native species.  Both trees are Bigleaf maples, therefore they must be mitigated 
with native trees.  As illustrated in the arborist’s report, the applicant proposes two Pacific 
dogwoods; these are not identified as native on the City’s Master Plant List.  As a condition 
of approval, the applicant will be required to submit a mitigation plan, to the satisfaction 
of staff, that illustrates two native mitigation trees as identified on the Lake Oswego 
Master Plant List [Condition A.2].  As conditioned, this standard can be met. 

 
4. Any applicable condition of approval imposed pursuant to an approved 

ODPS or prior development permit affecting the subject property. 
 
  The applicant shall continue to apply to all conditions of approval per DR 15-97/PD 7-

97/VAR 17-97/SD 14-97 and LU 99-0012 not specifically modified with this application.  
 
VII. CONCLUSION 
 

Based upon the materials submitted by the applicant and findings presented in this report, staff 
concludes that LU 17-0032 complies with all applicable criteria and standards or can be made to 
comply through the imposition of conditions. 

 
VIII. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Staff recommends approval of LU 17-0032, subject to the conditions identified on pages 1-3. 
 
 
EXHIBITS 
 
A-D. [No current exhibits; reserved for hearing use] 
 
E. GRAPHICS/PLANS 
 

E1. Tax Map 
E2. Vicinity Map 
E3. Aerial Map 
E4. Site Plan  
E5. Elevations  
E6. Floor Plans  
E7. Erosion Control Plan 
E8. Sections  
E9 Details  
E10. Perspective Drawings 
E11. Color and Materials Board 
E12. Lighting and window cut sheets 
E13. Project description and approved elevations from LU 99-0012 
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F. WRITTEN MATERIALS 
 

F1. Applicant’s Narrative, dated June 30, 2017 
F2. Architect’s Statement 
F3. Arborist’s Report and Tree Removal Analysis, by Teragan & Assoc., dated June 2, 2017 
F4. Geotechnical Report, but GeoPacific, dated June 21, 2017 
F5. Preliminary Storm Drainage Report, by The Hollman Company, June 21, 2017 
F6. Attachment A of Storm Drainage Report, by Brown and Caldwell 
F7. Sight Distance Analysis by Theta Engineering, dated June 28, 2017 
F8. Fire Marshal Memorandum 
F9. Neighborhood Meeting documentation 

 
G. LETTERS 
 

Neither for nor Against (G1-99) 
 
None 
 
Support (G100-199) 

 
 None 
 
 Opposition (G200+) 

 
 G200 Letter from the Old Town Neighborhood Association, dated January 20, 2017 
 
 
Date of Application Submittal:  April 21, 2017 
Date Application Determined to be Complete:  July 14, 2017 
State Mandated 120-Day Rule:  November 10, 2017 

 


